[image: image1.jpg]BOARD CLIPS

OCEAN e Drive ® P.O. Box 2001 ® Toms River, NJ 08754-2001

COUNTY COLLEGE






FINANCE COMMITTEE 

Contact VP Sara Winchester x2062 for specific information
The following were accepted:

·    The statement of income and expenditures as of  September 30, 2011
The following was adopted:
· A resolution to authorize Ocean County College to serve as the Lead Agency as it enters into a joint agreement with New Jersey community colleges for the purchase and delivery of natural gas supply services from 2012-2014

The following contracts were awarded:

· To Frank C. Gibson Inc. for the purchase and installation of replacement fan coil units in the W. Kable Russell Building at Ocean County College
· To Hummel Printing for the printing of the Ocean County College Spring 2012 Continuing and Professional Education Job Training brochures
The following resolution was adopted:
· For the second year of a two-year agreement for professional legal services for Ocean County College

· For the renewal of Microsoft software maintenance agreements and warranty/service extensions on Dell servers at Ocean County College  

· For the renewal of license maintenance for Document Imaging/Image Now at Ocean County College
· For the renewal of an annual software maintenance program for the Library automated system at Ocean County College
The following contracts were amended:
· Additional monies to eCollege.com, d/b/a Pearson eCollege, Centennial, Colorado, for Smarthinking online tutoring hours at Ocean County College (contract originally awarded at the September 26, 2011, Board meeting) 

· Additional monies to Datatel, Fairfax, Virginia, for additional remote technical support on an as-needed basis as part of the annual software contract for E-Commerce (contract originally awarded at the June 27, 2011, Board meeting)

· Additional monies to Santorini Construction Company, Neptune, New Jersey, for change orders for materials and installation of inline gate valves and an additional three valves to prevent short circuit flow through boilers as part of the construction of a combined Heat and Power Plant at Ocean County College (contract originally awarded at the March 28, 2011, Board meeting) 

· Additional monies to Peterson Services Company, Inc., Medford, New Jersey, for tridium system training for supervisors and technicians as part of the energy management services at Ocean County College (contract originally awarded at the May 23, 2011, Board meeting) 

· Additional monies to Niram, Inc., Boonton, New Jersey, for change orders to increase water service piping, increase foundation footing sizes, and change all single slot diffusers to three-slot diffusers as part of the construction of the Gateway Building (contract originally awarded at the December 10, 2010, Board meeting) 

· Additional monies to TimeCruiser Computing Corporation, Fairfield, New Jersey, for Turnitin integration as part of the second year of a five-year agreement for the annual subscription of CampusCruiser at Ocean County College (contract originally awarded at the June 27, 2011, Board meeting) 

· Additional monies to Education Dynamics, Hoboken, New Jersey, for the continuation of marketing services to generate and manage new leads for online students at Ocean County College (contract originally awarded at the April 25, 2011, Board meeting)

Approved:

· The amended Ocean County College FY 2012 budget

Rescinded:

· The contract awarded to General Paper and Linen Supply Company, Point Pleasant, New Jersey, at the September 22, 2011, Board meeting for custodial paper products because vendor declined to provide product for the price quoted on its bid proposal, and, further, recommend that a $21,700 contract be awarded to the second lowest bidder, KBD Supply LLC, Brick, New Jersey, for custodial paper products


Rejected:

· All bids received for the Planetarium landscaping project due to proposals exceeding budget limitation


Revised:

· The language of the contract awarded at the March 28, 2011, Board meeting to eCollege.com, d/b/a Pearson eCollege, Centennial, Colorado, to develop and promote Ocean County College’s online learning program
BUILDING AND GROUNDS COMMITTEE

Contact VP Sara Winchester x2062 for specific information
Approved:

· The acceptance of the Facilities Engineering and Operations Status Report for September 30, 2011.
BY LAW POLICY AND CURRICULUM COMMITTEE

Contact Interim VP Richard Strada x487 for specific information
· Approved following items accepted by the College Senate at its meetings on September 21, 2011:



Revised Courses:



1)
ALDC 101, Addictions Counseling I 



2)
ALDC 102, Addictions Counseling II 



3)
ALDC 103, Addictions Counseling III 



4)
ALDC 104, Addictions Counseling IV
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

Contact Karen Blyskal x2096 for specific information

EMPLOYMENT
Academic (Nursing Clinical)
Lauren Gaines


Nursing Clinical Instructor 


1/18/12

Managerial/Technical
Laura Wagner


Financial Aid Specialist 


11/8/11

CHANGE OF STATUS
Managerial/Technical
Johanna Fastige


From: Reserve Cashier/Sales Asst.










Bookstore






To:   Part-Time Auxiliary Services   
11/8/2011








Technician, Bookstore

RESIGNATION
Administrative
Mark Mehlmann


Coordinator of Enrollment 


10/29/11








Services   

SERVICE RETIREMENT
Academic (Adjunct Faculty)
John Sluka



Adjunct I, Business Studies

12/1/11



June Wilson



Adjunct I, Humanities &


10/1/11








Fine Arts

PRESIDENTS REPORT 

http://www.ocean.edu/presidents_speeches/November_7_2011_Presidents_Report.pdf
REORGANIZATION OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES
           

Election of Officers 
1. Chairperson  - Mr. Thulin



2.
Vice Chairperson – Mrs. Novak




3.
Secretary – Mr. Leone




4.
Treasurer – Mr. Dasti



Designation of Committee Membership


1.
Buildings and Grounds Committee



Mrs. Novak, Chairperson




Mr. Dasti




Mr. York



2.
Bylaw, Policy, and Curriculum Committee



Mr. Monahan, Chairperson




Mr. Leone




Mrs. Pehlivanian



3.
Finance Committee



Mr. Dasti, Chairperson




Mr. Thulin




Mr. York



4.
Personnel Committee



Mr. Leone, Chairperson




Mr. Monahan




Mrs. Pehlivanian




Dr. Smithers



5.
Executive Committee



Newly elected officers of the Board



6.
Board of School Estimate



Mr. Thulin




Mr. Dasti



7.
New Jersey Council of County Colleges Ambassador



Mr. Thulin



8.
Litigation Committee 


Members to be appointed as needed

November 2011








